
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

IN RE: AMENDEMENTS TO THE ) 
RULES REGULATION THE   ) 
FLORIDA BAR – CHAPTER 23 ) CASE NO. SC19-2077 
REGISTERED ONLINE SERVICE ) 
PROVIDER PROGRAM   ) 
_______________________________) 
 

COMMENT OPPOSING THE FLORIDA BAR’S PETITION TO AMEND  
THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR 

 
 This comment is submitted by Russell J. Frank, a member of The Florida Bar 

in good standing.  I have read and oppose the Florida Bar’s Petition to Amend the 

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar (Chapter 23 – Registered Online Service Provider 

Program).  In support of this Comment, I adopt and incorporate by reference the 

Comment of James J. McGuire Opposing The Florida Bar’s Petition to Amend The 

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, previously filed with this Court. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Dated: January 9, 2020    ______________________________ 
 Russell J. Frank, Esq. 

        Florida Bar No. 0022560 
        201 E. Pine Street, Suite 445 
        Orlando, Florida 32801 
        Telephone: (407)647-7887 
        Facsimile: (407)647-5396 
        Email: rfrank@cplspa.com 
 

Filing # 101396312 E-Filed 01/09/2020 01:54:25 PM
R

E
C

E
IV

E
D

, 0
1/

09
/2

02
0 

01
:5

5:
33

 P
M

, C
le

rk
, S

up
re

m
e 

C
ou

rt



2 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been filed on 

this 9th day of January, 2020, via the statewide e-portal and true and correct copies 

were furnished via email using the statewide e-portal to 

Joshua E. Doyle 
Executive Director, The Florida Bar 
 
John M. Stewart 
President, The Florida Bar 
 
Dori Foster-Morales 
President-Elect, The Florida Bar 
 
Lori S. Holcomb 
Ethics and Consumer Protection, The Florida Bar 
 
Elizabeth Clark Tarbert 
Ethics Counsel, The Florida Bar 
 

Certificate of Compliance with FLA.R.APP.P.9.210 

 Undersigned counsel hereby certifies that this comment is typed in 14-point 

(proportionately spaced) Times New Roman and otherwise meets the requirements 

of Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210. 

 

      _____________________________ 
          Russell J. Frank, Esq. 


